

MURIEL BOWSER MAYOR

November 23, 2020

The Honorable Phil Mendelson Chairman Council of the District of Columbia John A. Wilson Building 1350 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Suite 504 Washington, DC 20004

Dear Chairman Mendelson:

In accordance with section 5 of the District of Columbia Boxing and Wrestling Commission Act of 1975, effective October 8, 1975 (D.C. Law 1-20; D.C. Official Code § 3-604), and pursuant to section 2 of the Confirmation Act of 1978, effective March 3, 1979 (D.C. Law 2-142; D.C. Official Code § 1-523.01), I am pleased to nominate the following individual:

Ms. Kimberly Lockett Decatur Street, NW Washington, DC 20011 (Ward 4)

for reappointment as a member of the District of Columbia Combat Sports Commission, for a term to end January 5, 2024.

Enclosed, you will find biographical information detailing the experience of the abovementioned nominee, together with a proposed resolution to assist the Council during the confirmation process.

I would appreciate the Council's earliest consideration of this nomination for confirmation. Please do not hesitate to contact me, or Steven Walker, Director, Mayor's Office of Talent and Appointments, should the Council require additional information.

Sincerely,

Muriel I. Bowser

Chairman Phil Mendelson at the request of the Mayor A PROPOSED RESOLUTION IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA To confirm the reappointment of Ms. Kimberly Lockett to the District of Columbia Combat Sports Commission. RESOLVED, BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this resolution may be cited as the "District of Columbia Combat Sports Commission Kimberly Lockett Confirmation Resolution of 2020". Sec. 2. The Council of the District of Columbia confirms the reappointment of: Ms. Kimberly Lockett Decatur Street, NW Washington, DC 20011 (Ward 4) as a member of the District of Columbia Combat Sports Commission, established by section 5 of the District of Columbia Boxing and Wrestling Commission Act of 1975, effective October 8. 1975 (D.C. Law 1-20; D.C. Official Code § 3-604), for a term to end January 5, 2024. Sec. 3. The Council of the District of Columbia shall transmit a copy of this resolution, upon its adoption, to the nominee and to the Office of the Mayor.

Sec. 4. This resolution shall take effect immediately.

KIMBERLY LOCKETT

OBJECTIVE

To learn and grow while serving in the position of the Boxing Commissioner for the District of Columbia

WORK EXPERIENCE

5/1/1995 TO PRESENT

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Alexandria, VA

Senior Electrical Engineer Patent Examiner

- Research and review patient application related to specific technical fields to determine whether patents can be granted for inventions.
- Search prior applications and inventions to ensure that an invention is new or improved.
- Review patent applications to ensure conformity to formal requirements.
 - Write legal office actions on patentability and respond to patent applicants.
- Work with and assist attorneys pertaining to filed patents.
- Elected to represent employees as a delegate in my electrical tech center.

2011 TO PRESENT

Wal-Mart Corporation

Washington, DC

WARD FOUR COMMUNITY OUTREACH LEAD

Lead efforts to bridge the connection of the community and Wal-Mart in efforts to build a community relationship to assist in Wal-Mart's ongoing economical development efforts in Ward 4 and acriss the city.

- Organized several community meetings to address concerns of residents with the Wal-Mart development project.
- Organized stakeholders meeting with key community leaders in an effort to provide transparency during the entire phase of the Wal-Mart projects for Ward 4.
 - Supported Community Relations programs and implemented a series of outreach initiatives.
- Evaluated the outcome of events and assessed areas of improvement.
- Developed strategies and coordinated citywide canvassing and outreach efforts.

4/1/2013 TO 11/1/2013

Trident Construction Company/Walter Reed Project

Washington, DC

WARD FOUR COMMUNITY OUTREACH LEAD

Lead efforts to bridge the connection of the community and Trident in efforts to build a community relationship to assist in Trident Development's in securing the contract for the Walter Reed Project.

Lead several stakeholder meetings with key community leaders in an effort to present a winning bid for the proposed Walter Reed Construction Project

COMMUNITY OUTREACH ACTIVITIES

- Coordinator/Field Director for various mayoral and local campaigns across the city.
- Lead an annual Turkey Drive for needed families across the city
- Go to person for seniors in Ward 4 to bridge the communication between the Seniors and Community stakeholders in Ward 4

SPEAKING/TEACHING ENGAGEMENTS

Taught Electrical Engineering as UDC's Saturday Enrichment Academy, (1989-2000)

PROFESSIONAL MEMBERSHIPS & AWARDS

Member, The 4th District Police Department Citizens Advisory Council 2009-Present.

Past President, African American Women in Intellectual Property.

Past President, Federally Employed Women.

Past Vice President, District of Columbia Young Democrats.

Past Recording Secretary, Ward 4 Democrats.

Electrical Delegate, Patent Office Professional Association 2002-present

Outstanding and Commendable Commendations, United States Patent & Trademark Office 1995-present.

Bronze Medal Recipient, United States Patent &Trademark Office.

EDUCATION

UNIVERSITY OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA (UDC), WASHINGTON, DC, MAY 1995

NORTH CAROLINA A&T STATE UNIVERSITY, Greensboro, NC

REFERENCES

References are available on request.



Executive Office of the Mayor - Office of Talent and Appointments John A. Wilson Building | 1350 Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 600 | Washington, DC 20004

Kimberly Lockett



Kimberly Lockett, a current member of the District of Columbia Boxing and Wrestling Commission, is the Senior Electrical Engineering Patent Examiner for the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

Ms. Lockett's experience as a Patent Examiner has equipped her with substantial knowledge of regulatory practices. She researches and reviews patient applications related to specific technical fields to determine whether patents can be granted for inventions. Additionally, she was elected to represent employees as a delegate in the electrical

tech center. She was previously the Ward 4 Community Outreach Lead for the Wal-Mart Corporation and Trident Construction Company/Walter Reed Project. In these roles she developed strategies and coordinated citywide canvassing and outreach efforts. Amongst many other volunteer involvements, Ms. Lockett was the past President of the African American Women in Intellectual Property and the past Vice President of the District of Columbia Young Democrats

A Ward 5 resident, Ms. Lockett studied at the University of the District of Columbia and North Carolina A&T State University.



GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA Executive Office of Mayor Muriel Bowser



Office of the General Counsel to the Mayor

To:

Ronan Gulstone, Steven Walker

From:

Betsy Cavendish

Date:

November 3, 2020

Elijabet A. avendich

Subject:

Legal sufficiency review of Resolution nominating Kimberly Lockett to the Combat Sports

Commission

This is to Certify that this office has reviewed the above-referenced legislation and found it to be legally unobjectionable. If you have any questions in this regard, please do not hesitate to call Alana Burnett, Associate General Counsel, Executive Office of the Mayor, at 202-727-3384, or me at 202-724-7681.

Elizabeth Cavendish